GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI,
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT & GANGA REJUVENATION
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3687
ANSWERED ON 18.03.2021

SRIRAM SAGAR PROJECT STAGE-II
3687. DR. G. RANJTH REDDY
Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:

(a) whether it istrue that Sriram Sagar Project Stage Il in Telangana has been taken up under PMKSY with atargeted irrigation protential of 1,78,000 hectares on priority basis;
(b) if 0, the details thereof
(c) whether the project is likely to be completed within the original deadline set for its completion, if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor; and
(d) the funds alocated, sanctioned, released and utilized for this project during each of the last three years and the current year?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI & SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
(SHRI RATTAN LAL KATARIA)

(@ & (b) During 2016-17, eleven ongoing projects of Telengana, including Sriram Sagar Project (SSP)
Stage |1, have been included in the 99 prioritized projects, to be completed in mission mode, under Pradhan
Mantri Krishi Sinchayee Yojana - Accelerated Irrigation Benefits Programme (PMKSY-AIBP) being implemented by this Ministry. For these projects, funding mechanism through NABARD has been provisioned by the Government of India, for both Centra and State Share. Ultimate Irrigation Potential (UIP) of SSP Stage 11 is 178.066 thousand hectare.

(c) Atthetime of inclusion under PMKSY -AIBP, SSP Stage Il was planned for completion by June, 2019.
However, on account of delay in land acquisition, non-completion of structures on distributaries etc., completion for the project is now scheduled for March, 2021.

(d) Eligibility of total Central Assistance (CA) for the project under PMKSY -AIBP is Rs. 48.36 crore, against which CA released so far is Rs.39.29 crore. Further, the year-wise CA released, vis-avis expenditure incurred on this project during the last three years and current year (reported so far), is as under:

Rsin crore
9Sl. No.[Financial Y ear 2017-18 | 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21
1 CA Released 13.242 0 9.049 0

2 Expenditurelncurred 49.28 35.76 10.435 15.95
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